had the largest customer base with over 1.4 million customers and the largest distribution network with 347 branches and 1,119 ATMs. The
Bank has the highest credit ratings among all Latin American banks with a Baa1 rating from Moody´s and A- ratings from Standard and Poor�s
and Fitch, which are the same ratings assigned to the Republic of Chile. The stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: SAN)
and the Santiago Stock Exchange (SSE: Bsantander). The Bank�s main shareholder is Santander Central Hispano, which directly and indirectly
owns 84.14% of Banco Santander Chile.

Banco Santander Central Hispano -Leading Financial Group in Europe

Santander Central Hispano�s Group is the leading financial group in Spain and Latin America, one of the largest by market capitalization in the
Euro Zone and in the world by market value. Santander�s Group provides services to 23 million customers through out 9,500 offices in 40
countries. As of September 30, 2002 the Group had more than $430 billion in customer funds and $338 billion in assets.

14

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

21

ITEM 2

BANCO SANTANDER�CHILE, AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Adjusted for general price level changes and expressed in millions of constant

Ch$ of December 31, 2002 )

31-Dec 31-Dec 30-Sep 31-Dec % Change % Change

2002 2002 2002 2001
Dec.

2002/2001

Dec. / Sept.

2002

US$
thousands

Ch$

millions

Ch$

millions

Ch$

millions
A S S E T S

Cash and due from banks

Total cash and due from banks 1,374,518 979,179 1,081,419 1,036,339 -5.5% -9.5%

Financial investments
Government securities 1,704,430 1,214,202 1,086,677 1,013,793 19.8% 11.7%
Investments purchased under agreements to
resell 467,637 333,135 152,085 143,331 132.4% 119.0%
Other financial investments 357,294 254,529 595,046 847,210 -70.0% -57.2%
Investment collateral under agreements to
repurchase 978,816 697,289 545,740 581,310 20.0% 27.8%

Total financial investments 3,508,177 2,499,155 2,379,548 2,585,644 -3.3% 5.0%

Loans, net
Commercial loans 4,071,709 2,900,604 3,045,831 3,456,797 -16.1% -4.8%
Consumer loans 995,988 709,522 694,576 659,480 7.6% 2.2%
Mortgage loans (Residential and general
purpose) 2,224,803 1,584,905 1,583,293 1,622,324 -2.3% 0.1%
Foreign trade loans 748,390 533,138 845,739 764,992 -30.3% -37.0%
Interbank loans 5,792 4,126 41,082 76,239 -94.6% -90.0%
Leasing 593,244 422,615 420,409 405,079 4.3% 0.5%
Other outstanding loans 1,297,305 924,174 951,916 998,341 -7.4% -2.9%
Past due loans 234,215 166,850 144,941 117,747 41.7% 15.1%
Contingent loans 871,469 620,817 625,905 732,713 -15.3% -0.8%
Reserve for loan losses (235,343) (167,654) (157,351) (164,425) 2.0% 6.5%

Total loans, net 10,807,572 7,699,097 8,196,341 8,669,287 -11.2% -6.1%

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

22

Other assets
Assets for leasing 44,120 31,430 32,209 11,457 174.3% -2.4%
Foreclosed assets 43,234 30,799 24,184 27,991 10.0% 27.4%
Bank premises and equipment 298,863 212,904 226,024 234,267 -9.1% -5.8%
Investments in other companies 6,577 4,685 5,020 4,391 6.7% -6.7%
Other 283,079 201,660 396,178 406,769 -50.4% -49.1%

Total other assets 675,873 481,478 683,615 684,875 -29.7% -29.6%

TOTAL ASSETS 16,366,137 11,658,909 12,340,923 12,976,145 -10.2% -5.5%

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

23

BANCO SANTANDER - CHILE, AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Adjusted for general price level changes and expressed in millions of constant

Ch$ of December 31, 2002)

31-Dec 31-Dec 30-Sep 31-Dec % Change % Change

2002 2002 2002 2001
Dec.

2002/2001
Dec. /Sept.

2002

US$ thousands Ch$ millions Ch$ millions Ch$ millions
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Deposits
Current accounts 1,546,544 1,101,727 1,068,976 972,796 13.3% 3.1%
Bankers drafts and other deposits 1,062,024 756,565 924,538 729,042 3.8% -18.2%

2,608,568 1,858,292 1,993,514 1,701,838 9.2% -6.8%

Savings accounts and time deposits 5,934,490 4,227,612 4,558,635 5,233,747 -19.2% -7.3%

Total deposits 8,543,058 6,085,904 6,552,149 6,935,585 -12.3% -7.1%

Other interest bearing liabilities
Banco Central de Chile borrowings
Credit lines for renegotiation of loans 22,115 15,754 16,717 20,454 -23.0% -5.8%
Other Banco Central borrowings 19,596 13,960 14,204 125,438 -88.9% -1.7%

Total Banco Central borrowings 41,711 29,714 30,921 145,892 -79.6% -3.9%

Investments sold under agreements to
repurchase 1,026,222 731,060 591,369 665,949 9.8% 23.6%

Mortgage finance bonds 2,192,664 1,562,010 1,686,385 1,708,807 -8.6% -7.4%

Other borrowings
Bonds 562,388 400,634 408,324 436,812 -8.3% -1.9%
Subordinated bonds 638,651 454,962 470,114 447,059 1.8% -3.2%
Borrowings from domestic financial
institutions 87,239 62,147 49,136 197,243 -68.5% 26.5%
Foreign borrowings 848,839 604,696 596,953 295,295 104.8% 1.3%
Other obligations 107,948 76,900 85,729 91,726 -16.2% -10.3%

Total other borrowings 2,245,065 1,599,339 1,610,256 1,468,135 8.9% -0.7%

Total other interest bearing liabilities 5,505,662 3,922,123 3,918,931 3,988,783 -1.7% 0.1%

Other liabilities
Contingent liabilities 871,380 620,754 626,089 732,151 -15.2% -0.9%

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

24

Other . 92,839 66,137 282,671 296,775 -77.7% -76.6%
Minority interest 1,103 786 914 604 30.1% -14.0%

Total other liabilities 965,322 687,677 909,674 1,029,530 -33.2% -24.4%

Shareholders� equity
Capital and reserves 1,131,264 805,890 802,877 805,149 0.1% 0.4%
Income for the year 220,830 157,315 157,292 217,098 -27.5% 0.0%

Total shareholders� equity 1,352,094 963,205 960,169 1,022,247 -5.8% 0.3%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDER�S EQUITY 16,366,137 11,658,909 12,340,923 12,976,145 -10.2% -5.5%

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

25

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE

QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENTS

Constant Chilean pesos of December 31, 2002

IVQ 2002 IVQ 2002
IIIQ
2002 IVQ 2001 % Change % Change

US$
thousands

Ch$
millions

Ch$
millions

Ch$
millions

IVQ
2002/2001

IVQ 2002
/IIIQ 2002

Interest income and expense
Interest income 331,824 236,385 291,470 245,458 -3.7% -18.9%
Interest expense (197,630) (140,788) (130,129) (160,667) -12.4% 8.2%

Net interest income 134,194 95,597 161,341 84,791 12.7% -40.7%

Provision for loan losses (34,973) (24,914) (31,614) (24,160) 3.1% -21.2%

Fees and income from services
Fees and other services income 46,119 32,854 33,022 29,031 13.2% -0.5%
Other services expense (11,331) (8,072) (4,332) (5,759) 40.2% 86.3%

Total fees and income from services, net 34,788 24,782 28,690 23,272 6.5% -13.6%

Other operating income, net
Net gain (loss) from trading and brokerage (2,615) (1,863) 4,928 (8,419) -77.9% -137.8%
Foreign exchange transactions, net 45,742 32,586 (38,374) 53,976 -39.6% -184.9%
Other, net (5,476) (3,901) (5,412) (13,248) -70.6% -27.9%

Total other operating income, net 37,651 26,822 (38,858) 32,309 -17.0% -169.0%

Other income and expenses
Recovery of loans previously written off 7,608 5,420 6,781 7,161 -24.3% -20.1%
Nonoperating income, net (64,409) (45,884) (4,358) 817 -5716.2% 952.9%
Income attributable to investments in other companies (394) (281) 555 7 -4114.3% -150.6%
Losses attributable to minority interest (35) (25) (79) (2) 1150.0% -68.4%

Total other income and expenses (57,230) (40,770) 2,899 7,983 -610.7% -1506.3%

Operating expenses
Personnel salaries and expenses (46,872) (33,391) (42,221) (41,761) -20.0% -20.9%
Administrative and other expenses (37,049) (26,393) (26,389) (19,127) 38.0% 0.0%
Depreciation and amortization (15,737) (11,211) (11,381) (9,137) 22.7% -1.5%

Total operating expenses (99,658) (70,995) (79,991) (70,025) 1.4% -11.2%

Gain (loss) from price-level restatement (9,849) (7,016) (3,052) (3,900) 79.9% 129.9%

Income before income taxes 4,923 3,506 39,415 50,270 -93.0% -91.1%
Income taxes (4,889) (3,483) (5,336) (866) 302.2% -34.7%

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K